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1

24

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base
(14)..(14)
"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

1

agtattgacc taahtattga ccta

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

2

12

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base

(7)..(7)

"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
2

agtatthacc ta

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

3

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base
(1)..() . :
"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

3

httttttttt ttaggtcaat act

24

12

23



<210> 4

<211> 23

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> .

<223> o0ligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (1)..(L ) ]
<223> "h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 4

httttttttt tagtattgac cta 23
<210> 5

<211> 12

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial sequence

<220>

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<400> 5

taggtcaata ct 12
<210> 6

<211> 12

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> ) )

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<400> 6

agtattgacc ta 12
<210> 7

<211> 12

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<223> O0ligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (2)..(2)

<223> "h" dindicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 7

ahtattgacc ta 12
<210> 8

<211> 12

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence



<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (3)..(D ) )
<223> "h" dndicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2"'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 8

tahhtcaata ct 12
<210> 9

<211> 12

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (2)..(2) _ _
<223> "h" dindicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (@)..(7)

<223> "h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 9

ahtatthacc ta 12
<210> 10

<211> 24

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> )

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> 1D..(2)

<223> "h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 10

hhtttttttt tttaggtcaa tact 24
<210> 11

<211> 24

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> _

<223> o0ligonucleotide Sequence

<220> )

<221> modified_base

<222> (1)..(2) )

<223> "h" dindicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)
<400> 11

hhtttttttt ttagtattga ccta 24



<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>

12

25

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base

<222> (D..(3

<223> "h" dindicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

<400> 12

hhhttttttt ttttaggtca atact 25
<210> 13

<211> 25

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (.. ] ]

<223> "h" dindicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

<400> 13

hhhttttttt tttagtattg accta 25
<210> 14

<211> 24

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> ) ]

<223> o0ligonucleotide Sequence

<400> 14

taggtcaata cttaggtcaa tact 24
<210> 15

<211> 24

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>

<223> taggtcaatacttaggtcaatact

<400> 15

agtattgacc taagtattga ccta 24
<210> 16

<211> 24

<212> DNA )

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> ) )

<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence



<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

modified_base
(3)..03) : .
"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

16

tahgtcaata cttaggtcaa tact

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

17

24

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base
(2)..(2)

"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

17

ahtattgacc taagtattga ccta

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

18

24

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base
(15)..(15) . .
"h" indicates compound 1 (7-deaza-6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

18

taggtcaata cttahgtcaa tact

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

19

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

misc_feature
(1) ;) .
"h" indicates Trityl-S-(CH2)6

19

httttttttt ttaggtcaat act

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

20

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

24

24

24

23



<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

oligonucleotide Sequence

misc_feature
(1.5 ) |
"h" indicates Trityl-S-(CH2)6

20

httttttttt tagtattgac cta

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

21

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

oligonucleotide Sequence

modi fied_base

(1)..Q) : -
"h" indicates compound 26 (4-thio-2'-deoxythymidine)
21

httttttttt ttaggtcaat act

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

22

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modi fied_base

(1)..(1) . o
"h" indicates compound 26 (4-thio-2'-deoxythymidine)
22

httttttttt tagtattgac cta

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<220>
<221>
<222>
<223>

<400>

23

23

DNA

Artificial Sequence

Oligonucleotide Sequence

modified_base

(D..( . C s
"h" indicates compound 27 (2-thio-2'-deoxythmidine)
23

httttttttt ttaggtcaat act

<210>
<211>

24
23

23

23

23

23



<212> DNA
<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> .
<223> Oligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (1)..(1) _
<223> "h" indicates compound 27 (2-thio-2'-deoxythmidine)

<400> 24
httttttttt tagtattgac cta

<210> 25

<211> 23

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220>
<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (1)..D

<223> "h" 1indicates compound 28 (6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

<400> 25
httttttttt ttaggtcaat act

<210> 26

<211> 23

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220> )
<223> oOligonucleotide Sequence

<220>

<221> modified_base

<222> (1)..(L

<223> "h" dindicates compound 28 (6-thio-2'-deoxyguanosine)

<400> 26
httttttttt tagtattgac cta

23

23

23



